The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective
application of IFRS:

a. Deemed cost of property plant and equipment

The effect of this election is described in more detail in note 22.ii.b.

b. Business combination
The Company elected to apply the exemption under IFRS 1 for business combination. The effects of
this selection are; (1) the classification of former business combination under previous GAAP is
maintained; and (2) there is no re-measurement of original “fair values” determined at the time of the
business combination or date of acquisition.

Devonshire Industries Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

 (19)

ii. Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP
to IFRS

BALANCE
SHEET

Explanatory

Notes
2011

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS

Adjustment

2011
IFRS

April 1,
2010

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustment

April 1,
2010
IFRS

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

573,815

-

573,815

829,621

-

829,621

Trade and other
receivables

a

386,641

-

386,641

332,096

7,468

339,564

Inventories  942,604 - 942,604 879,761 - 879,761
Other current
assets

a

68,342

(1,501)

66,841

50,787

(1,501)

49,286

  1,971,402 (1,501) 1,969,901 2,092,265 5,967 2,098,232
Non-current
assets

Property, plant
and equipment

858,194

-

858,194

899,988

-

899,988

Intangible assets
80,185

-

80,185

65,133

-

65,133

Other non-current
assets

a

-

1,501

1,501

-

1,501

1,501

Total Assets  2,909,781 - 2,909,781 3,057,386 7,468 3,064,854

Liabilities
Current
liabilities

Trade and other
payables

a

201,027

83

201,110

371,454

7,549

379,003

  201,027 83 201,110 371,454 7,549 379,003
Equity
Share capital  220,838 - 220,838 220,838 - 220,838
Share premium  146,744 - 146,744 146,744 - 146,744
Other reserve b 283,445 (283,445) - 309,949 (309,949) -
Retained
earnings

b

2,057,727

283,362

2,341,089

2,008,401

309,868

2,318,269

Total liabilities
and equity

2,909,781

- 2,909,781

3,057,386 7,468 3,064,854

Devonshire Industries Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011

 (20)

INCOME STATEMENT Explanatory Year ended March 31, 2011
 Notes Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustment
IFRS

Net revenue 3,268,328 - 3,268,328
Cost of sales a 1,975,073 (6,485) 1,968,588
Gross income 1,293,255 6,485 1,299,740

Selling expenses a 439,237 (15,932) 423,305
Marketing expenses a - 15,932 15,932
Administrative expenses a 749,627 (37,916) 711,711
Other expenses a - 39,593 39,593
Operating expenses 1,188,864 1,677 1,190,541

Other income a 28,848 746 29,594
Other gains and losses a - (5,554) (5,554)

Net income for the period 133,239 - 133,239
Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income 133,239 - 133,239

Explanatory Notes

a. The Company reclassified certain items in the financial statements to conform to current year presentation.

b. In accordance with IFRS transitional provisions, the Company elected to use previous revaluation of Land

and Building as deemed cost at the date of transition to IFRS. The adjustment to the statement of financial
position is a reclassification of $283,445 and $309,949 at March 31, 2011 and April 1, 2010, respectively,
from “Other reserve” to “Retained earnings”. For other items of property, plant and equipment, their
carrying amounts were used as deemed cost.